
ltc 

84006 0 ~~ (in fj~!'T ..., TT Decision No. . ~~ l:iL, I ~ ; :,,:: ft. Ii 
---.-- it i 11 r.w! ~ :;'j 6~e. U:, 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE S!ATE OF CAI..IFORNIA 

In the ¥Atter or the Application or 
CALIFORNIA-PACIFIC UTILITIES 
COMPANY, a Calif'ornia corporat;ion, 
for authority to increase its rates 
tor gas service in its South Tahoe 
Division. 

Application No. 5480~ 
(Filed April l2, 1974) 

Bradley Bunnin, Attorney at Law, tor applicant .. 
peter Artht Jr., Attorney at Law, and Edmund 

Texe!ra, for the Commission star!. 

OPINION 
'-'~----..-- .... 

Applicant is a corpora.tion duly organized and existing 
under the laws of the State of California. Applicant owns and 
opera.tes public utility electric, gas, water, and telephone systems 
in various parts or California; electriC, gas, and telephone systems 
in Oregon; electric, gas, water, and: telephone systems in Nevada; 
and electric systems in Utah and Arizona.. Applicant is also, engaged , 
in the nonutility sale or liquefied petroleum gas in Oregon. 
Applicant's principal place of business is located at 550 California 
Street, San FranCisco, California. 

According to the application, except tor a trackiDg 
increase that became ef':£'ective May' 1$, 1972 in the amount of' .OO065¢/ 
the~ there have been no changes in gas rates for the South Tahoe 
DiviSion since 1967. On December 1, 1967 a rate reduction was 
au~horized by the Commission. DeciSion No. 79348 dated April IS? 
1972 authorized traekint of purchased gas costs through, but not 
beyond, December 31, 1972. 

-1-



e 
. A. 54.803- 1 tc ' 

The application was made necessary by the increased eost 
of gas purchased :from Southwest Gas Corporation and to· provide 'tor 
the additional revenues necessary to permit a rate or return or 
9·3 percent on average depreciated rate base. 

o For the estimated y.ear 1974 the increased cost or 
purchased gas asa result or increases that became effective on 
January 22, 1974. and A.pril 1, 1974. is $272,900. Based on the 
estimated year 1974 after applieation of the $272,900 cost or gas 
increase, the rate of return drops :from 7.42 percent to a negative 
amount. The revenue requirement needed to- track this increase is 
$277,123. 

The total revenue increase requested in the application 
is $391,184. This amount includes the revenue requirement needed 
to recover the increased cost or purchased gas as well as an 
additional amount' necessary to achieve a return of 9.3 percent. 
Applicant'S proposed rates are based on a rate of return of 9.3 
percent (approximately 13.0 percent return on eq,uity) which, it claims 
is required to attract new capital needed for supplying the service 
that lmlSt be supplied and to pernn.t it to maintain its credit and 
financial integrity-

As the starf was not prepared to proceed with a full rate 
case showing prior to October 1974, applicant requested a hearing 
for an offset 1ncrease and authori~y t¢ ~raek increases ~hrough the 
last six months of 1974.11 . 

Publie hearing on the o:frset was held before Exam1ner 
Gillanders at South Tahoe on June 25 and 26, 1974. Applicant had 
published, mailed, and posted notiee of the hearings in accordance 
wi th this Cocmission' s Rules of Practice and Procedure. Three", 
members or the public attended the hearing but did not participate. 

17 Applicant is requesting, for tne future, a "PUrchiSed Gas 
Adjustment Clause". 

-2-



e 
A. 5480,3' 1 tc 

Testimony on behal£ o£ applicant was presented by its 

rate and valuation engineer. Testimony on bebal! of the Commission 
starf was presented by an engineer. 

Applicant and the starr stipulated that, for the purpose 
or the offset proceeding only, Exhibi t 8 could be used for setting 
in~rim rates. The examiner accepted the stipulation with the 
understanding that the staff', when it presented 1 ts showing 1n the 
full rate case, would present a results of operation study fully 
developed and complete within itself'. ExhibitS showed that to 

offset the increases in costs of gas after June 30, 1974 an 

increase of 2.730¢/therm would be required. 
By Decision No. S3097 dated July 2, 1974 applican-e W3.$ 

authorized to add 2·.730¢/therm to each of' its Ul.ri!f' schedules 
and it was also authorized to track any changes in cost 
o! gas which might occur betwoen the effective date o£ that decision 
and December 31, 1974. The increase amounted to $332,500 on an 
annual basis. 

Further public hearing was scheduled on the application 
for October S and 9, 1974 at South Tahoe. 

Hearing was held before Examiner Gil1anders as ordered. 
No members o! the public attended. Testimony on behalf of' applicant 
was presented by seven witnesses. A complete 12-chapter results of 
operation study and accompanying testimony on behalf' or the 
COmmission staff were presented by three witnesses. The matter was 
submitted on November 7, 1974 upon receipt of' late-filed Exhibits 18 
and 19. 
Pr0s~nt Operations 

The South Tahoe Division provides gas service in the city 
or South t~e Tahoe and adjacent, terr1tory in El Dorado COtlnty-
The utility also provides at the customer's request and expe~e ~he 
maintenance or replacement of parts of gas-fired heating equipment 
and related facilities that are located on customer~s property. 

-3-



e 
A. 54801, 1 tc 

At the end or yea.r 197.3, the utility was !urnishing gas 
service to about 6,000 custome:r-s tbrough approx:1J:rJate1y 101 miles 
of distribution mains ranging from 2 inch to $ inch in di~eter. 

, . 
A summary or ope:r-ations as presented by applicant and stafr is 
set rorth below: 

1974 Estimated at Present Ra~s (7(5/74) 

utility EXceeas · . : ,. · .. .. · .. .. .. sta£~ · . .. ,. 

· Item .. Sta£f : Utility .. Amount .. Ratio · .. .. .. 
Operating Revenue $2,080,300 $1,862,201 $(218~099') (10 .. 5.)" 
Operating E~enses 

Purchased as Cost 1,376,000 1,255,427 (120,;7.)) (S.S) 
Distribution 77,100 $3,200 6,100 7.9 
Customer Accounts $1,050 $0,77l (279) ~ .. 3) Sales 950 2,250 l,;OO 13 .. $ 
Admin. & Gen. S2z000 ~zOOO ZzOOO S·i 

Tot.al Oper. Exp. 1,617,100 1,;10,648 (106,4;2) (6.6) 
Depreciation 93,600 94,266 666 .. 7 
Taxes 

other Than Income 73,600 72,529 (1,071) (1.5) 
Csl.1forn1a State 

Frsncl:doo 12,800 ),100 (9, 7006 ~ 75 .. $5 
Pederal. Income l6z200 ~l6z200 ~lOO.O 

Total 'taxes 12),;00 75,629 (47,671) (3$.7) 
Total Oper. Deductions 1,$34,000 1,6$0,543 (15)pz,.S7) (8 .. 4) 
Net Revenue 246,300 lSl,6S$ (64,642) (26.2) 
Average Rate Base 2,809,100 2,$33,700 24,600 .9 
Rate or Return S.7~ 6.4l% (2'.36)" 

(Inverse Item) 

-4-

. .. .. .. .. .. 



e 
A. 54S03 ltc 

1974 Estimated at Propesed Rates 

Utility EXceeas · · .. · · · .. .. .. .. - .. Staff · · .. · · Item .. Starr : Uti1itI · Amount : ftatio · - .. 
Operating Revenue $2,168,200 $2,016,023 $(152,177) (7.0.)% 
0Eerating E~enses 

PUrchased Gas Cost 1,)76,000 1,255,4.27 (120,573) (S.8) 
Distribution 77,100 83·,200 6,100 7.9 
Customer Aceounts 81,450 Sl,571 121 .1 
Sales 9,0 2,250 1,300 136.8 
Ad.min. & Gen. SZzOOO ~zOOO 1zOOO 8·2 

Total Oper.o Exp. 1,617,500 1,511,44$ (106,052) (6.6) 
Depreciation 93,600 94,266 666 '.7 
Taxes 

Otner Than Income 74,500 74.,073 (427) ( .. 6) 
California State 

Franchise 20,600 16,700 (3,900~ (18.96 Federal Income 24.zZ00 26zOOO ~ lSz ZOO... ~ 22- 0,;. 
Total Taxes 169,SOO 14.6,773 (2),027) (13 .. 6) 

Total Oper.. Deductions 1,$$0,900 1, 7,2,~S7 (1~4lS) (6.8) 
Net Revenue 287,300 263,536 (2),764) (8.3) 
Average Rate Base 2,809,100 2,833,700 24,600 .. 9 
Rat.e or Ret'U.rn 10.23% 9.30% ( .93)% 

(Inverse Item) 
Rate of Return ~ 

.Arter making the customary studies9' involved in rate o! 
return determinations, it was the opinion of one or applicant· s 
assistant treasurers that the rates proposed by applicant would 
result in a rate of return or 9.30 percent on the South, Tahoe 
Division rate base •. 

]7 EXhibit 11 contains 13 tables in support of the rate of return 
requested by applicant. 

-5-

• .. 
e' .. .. .. 



-A. 5480:3 ltc 

He test1£1ea that many 1"aetors are considered in arriving 

at his recommended rate or return, out the three tests which are 
used generally are derived from decisions of the United States 
Supreme Court. They include a comparison of the earnings or tb1s 
company with the earnings of' comparable companies with comparable 
risks, a consideration of whether the rates are sufficiently high 
to enable the company to continue to attract capital that is needed 
for supplying the utility service that it is obligated to supply, 
and whether they are sufficient· to permit the company to maintain 
its credit and financial integrity. 

In the final analysis~ according to the witness, the 
selection of what is a fair and reasonable rate or return, howe"'fer, 
is a subjective opinion; it is not a mathematically precise exercise. 
It is not a factual matter that is capable of being proven as is 
the number of vehicles the company uses. That is why expert opinion 
evidence is required on the issue of a fair and reasonable rate 
of return.. 

Some of the many factors considered by the witness in 

arriving at his subjective opinion include things, such as the 
characteristics of. the locaJ.i ty served by the company, the size of 
the company in cOmparison to other utilities, the capital .structure 
of the company, the f'inancial history and earnings experience tbat 
the company has had, the requiremen~ tilat the company pay reasonable 
dividends to its CO~on stockholders~ the future debt and equity 
needs of the company, the internally su?plied funds the company is 
able to generat.e, the trend o£ long-term interest rates, the trend 
or interest coverage, the fact that the embedded cost o£ deb~ in 

the company will continue to rise even though current interest rates 
are lower than their peaks, the degree of anticipated inflation, 
the possibility o£.an economic downturn nationally or loeally,· and 
the level of applicant's rates as compared to the level of otber 
rates. 

-6-



e 
A. 54$03 ltc 

Another important factor is the anticipated regular 
increases which can be expected in the costs that the company pays 
for the gas or electricity which it purchases from other sources 
and the poliey of the regulatory body in authorizing or not autho­
rizing the tracking or the passing through to customers or those 
increased costs. Such increases can be reasonably anticipated on 
the basis of the increasing fuel and construction costs that these 
suppliers. are experiencing. 

At the end of his testimony he was asked the following 
questions: 

"Q - What~ then, is your specific recommendation as 
to the rate of return on common equity that 
California-Pacific Utilities Company should 
be allowed to earn? 

"A - Calirornia-Pacif'ie Util:i. ties Company should. be 
allowed to earn 15% on its common equity. 

"Q - Based on the adjusted capitalization or 
California-Pacific Utilities Company as of 
December 31, 197~, what would be the rate of 
return required on total invested capital, 
or e~uivalently, on total rate base, given 
a 15% rate of return on common equity? 

"A - Table A, LineS', Column G, indicates that 
California-Pacific Utilities Cozpany would 
require a 10% rate of return on its utility 
investment 'based on my testimony supporting 
a 15% rate or return on common equity- It 
is rtty' opinion that a 10J' allowed rate of 
return on the Company's investment is 
necessary it the Company is to xcaintain 
investor confidence in its financial 
integrity and preserve its ability to 
attract capital. 

"Q - You are requesting a 10% rate of return on 
the Company' $. investment,. However, tbe 
Company's proposed rates are based on a 
9.3% rate of return. How do you reconcile 
this. di!ference? .. 

-7-



.e 
A. 54$03 ltc 

"A - 'In the period elapsed since the Company's 
application for increased rates was prepared, 
additional significant considerations in 
determining an appropriate rate of return 
has 'been 'brought to my attention. Such 
considerations, as I have brought forth in 
this testimony and which I could not foresee 
during tbe preparation of tbe Company's. 
application, lead me now to request a higher 
rate of return on the Company's utility 
investment. 

"However, the Company has been unable to 
re£ile the application for increased rates 
based on a higher requested rate of return 
due to the more urgent need to prepare 
applications for increased rates in other 
service territories of the Company." 

The Commission's rate of return expert prepared a study 
consisting of text (Exhibit 17') and 14 tables (Exhibit 16). Based 
upon his study it-was his judgment that a range for rate 0'£ return 
o£ $.65 percent to S.90 percent was applicable to the rate base to 
be determined for the South Tahoe Division of applicant. Within 
this rate of return range, according to the witness, the allowance 
for common equity is 11.26 percent to 11.96 percent. He testified 
that-an S.65 percent rate or return would be reasonable and would 
cover fixed charges for senior securities and allow earnings for 
common equity sufficient to increase retained earnings moderately 
a.:£'ter payment of a suitable dividend. 

The earnings allowance for common equity, according to 

the witness, is necessarily a judgment based on manytactors, such 
as trends in interest rates and coverage for senior securities, 
capital structure and related costs, capital requirements and 
sources of financing, earnings comparisons, and govermnental efforts 
to curb in!~ation. He recognized that applicant is engaged in a 
regulated business which affects the public interest and that it is 
required to provide satisfactory service to its customers at 
reasonable rates. Moreover, it was his opinion that the earnings 

-S-



e 
A. 54803 ltc 

allowance tor common equity produced by his ra.t.o of rC'/;urn 
recommendation would result in fair rates for the applicant's 
customers and would provide a reasonable return to present and 
prospective investors in the applicant's common stock. 

In Decision No. 8)642 dated October 22, 1974 in 
Application No. 54223 regarding applicant's \';eaverville Electric 
Division, we found a rate or return on rate 'base of 8.$9 percent 
and a resulting return on common equity or 12.35 percent to be 
reasonable. Here, we likewise conclude that a 12.35 percent return 
on common equity is adequate and reasonable. 

Gas Loss and Sales Expense' 

At the o cto'b er S hearing, applicant stipulated that the . 
starf's estimated operating revenue figures for 1974 coul~ 'be ~~ed 
for ratemaking purposes. However, applicant took exception to the 
starf's estimate or lost' gas and to the staff's adjustment to 

Account 916, Miscellaneous Sales Expense. 
The following table shows gas requirements tor 1974 

estimated according to staff and applicant: 

. 
* 

Sales 
Company Use 

Total Accounted 
for 

tOSS~$ Therms 
% of Rqquirements 

13,238,140 
763,066 

5.45% 

11,747,174 (1,490,966) 
899,154 l36,OSS 

7.11% .1.66% 
Total RCY.;,'U.irements 14,.001,206 12,646,300 (1,354,906) 

(Inverse Item) 
(9.7) 

According to the staff engineer, he accepted the recordee 
loszes for 1973 of 5.45 percent as representative of the test year 
1974. Applicant presented Exhibits 9 and 10 and associated 
testimony to show that its estimate of 7.11 percent should be 
adopted. 

-9-



e 
A. 54$03' 1 tc 

The COmmission by Decision No.. 7834.8 dated February 22, 
1971 in Application No. 52415 authorized the South Tahoe Gas 
Company to transfer its business and assets and related rights to 
applicant. This transfer became effective March 2, 1971, and the 
South Tahoe Gas Company became the South Tahoe Divis10n o! applicant. 

According t~ applicants' witness it did not receive the 
operating records of South Tahoe Gas Company which is the reason 
Exhibts 9 and 10 show only 3 years results. Wi th only three years 
experience to guide us and taking into consideration applicant's 
testimony regarding its'use of nontemperature compensating meters, 
the starf's use or applicants' recorded gas loss is reasonable. 

According to applicant, Account 916, Miscellaneous Sales 
Expenses, consists or expenses or the South Tahoe Uivision personnel 
related to business promotional activities. Expenses of this 
nature amounting to $l,~OO were not considered appropriate for 
ratemaking purposes and were deleted in the starf's estimate. The 
starr's decision engendered a tremendous amount of controversy 
eulminating in a request by the examiner for details to,be 
provided by applicant by means of a late-filed' exhibit- (No. 18). 

Ey.hibit 1$ shows two employees attended a total of. l~)meetings or 
service clubs at an average cost of $6.87 per meeting. The cost 
includes meals, drinks, fines, and other charges •. Exhibit 18 
shows an expenditure o! $232 for "Guests Dined" and expense o! the 
local manager. 

The Uni!o~ System or Aeeounts prescribed by this 
COmmiSSion for gas utilities shows the following: 

"913 Advertising expenses. 
"This account shall include the cost of labor 

materials used and expenses incurred in advertising 
designed to· promot.e Or retain the use of utility 
service, except advertising the sale of merchandise 
by t.he utility. 

-10-



e 
A .. 5480~ ltc * 

"ITEMS 
"Labor:' 

"1. Direct supervision of department. 
"2. Preparing advertising material tor newspapers" 

periodicals, billboards, etc., and preparing and 
conducting motion pictures, radio and television programs. 

"3. Preparing booklets~ bulletins, e'te., used' 
in direct mail advertising. 

" 4. Preparing window and other displays .. 
"5. Clerical and stenographic work. 
"6. Investigating advertising agencies and media 

anQ conducting negotiations in connection with the 
placement and subject matter or sales advertising. 

"Materials and expenses: 
"7. Advertising in newspapers, periodicals, bill-

boards, radio, etc., for sales promotion purposes, / 
but not including institutional or goodwill advertising , . 
ineludible in account 930, V.d.seellaneous' General Expenses. 

"8". Materials and services given as prizes or 
othexwise in connection with canning, or COOking 
contests, bazaars, etc., in order to publicize and 
promote the' use or utility services. 

"9. Fees and expenSes or advertising agencies 
and 'commercial. artists. 

"10. Novelties for.general distribution .. 
"11. Postage on direct mail advertising. 
"12. Premiums distributed generally, such as 

reCipe books, etc., when not offered as inducement 
to pu.rchase appliances-. 

"1:3. Printing booklets, dodgers, bulletins, etc. 
"14.. Supplies and expenses in preparing advertising 

material. , 
"15. Crr1c~ supplies and expenses • 

.. 

-11-



A. 54803 It.c 

"Note A: The cost of advertisements wr~ch s~t 
forth the value or advantages of utility service 
without reference to specific appliances, or, i~ 
reference is made to appliances, invites the reader 
to purchase appliances from his dealer, or re~er to 
appliances not carried for sale by the utility, 
shall be considered sales promotion advertising 
and charged to this account. However, advertisements 
which are lim tea to spec1.fic makes of appliances 
sold by the utility and prices, terms, etc., thereof, 
without referring' to the value or advantages of 
utility service, shall be considered as merchandise 
advertising and the cost shall be charged to Costs 
and Expenses or Merchandising, Jobbing and Contract 
Work, accounts 416 or 91;, as appropriate. 

"Note:9: Advertisements, which substantially 
mention or rerer to the value or a.dvantages.of 
utility service, together with specific reference 
to makes of appliances sold by the utility and the 
price, terms, etc., thereof, and deSigned for the 
jOint purpose or increasing the use or utility 
service and the sales of appliances, shall be 
considered as a combination advertisement ~d the 
costs shall be distributed between this account and 
accounts 416 or 915, as appropriate, on the basis 
of space, time, Or other proportional factors. 

"Note C: Exclude i"rom this acco\mt and charge 
to account 930, Miscellaneous General Expenses, the 
cost of publication or stockholder reports, dividend 
notices, bond redemption notices, financial state­
ments, and other notices of a general corporate 
character. ExclUde also all institutional or good­
'Will advertising. (See account 930, Miscellaneous 
General Expenses .• )" 

A perusal o£ Account 913. fails to show that charges of 
the kind shown on Exhibit lS could or should ~e included in ,the 
account. The staff's adjustment 1snot only prope.;2/ but 
indicates that by follOwing the standard l2-chapter format i"or 

Y The correct rule, according to the c31ifornia Supreme Court 
is " ••• to exclude from operating expenses for rate-fixing 
purposes all amounts claimed for dues, donations and 
contribut1ons ••• " (Pacific Tel. & Tel. v PUC (196S.) 
62 Cal 2d 634, 669.) 

-12-



A • .54803 ltc 

staff results or operations re.POrts such improper ratemaking 
expenses will be d1scovered.!ti 

Based on our resolution of the two controverted expense 
issues and a rate of return on rate base o£ 9.04 percent resulting 
in a 12.35 percent return on common equity, applicant is entitled 
to a revenue increase o£ $16,3.50. 
Rate Spread 

Applicant proposes to maintain the existing block.· 
structure ror tari.ff Schedule G-224 and to make small price adjust­
ments to the included blocks. It proposes to replace the existing 
block structure for interruptible service under Schedule G-244 
with a uniform rate or $0.11; per therm. The miniml.lm charge per 
month, accumulative annually for interruptible service, is 
requested to be increased from $190 to $304. 

The staff also proposes to maintain the existing block 
structure for Schedule G-224 but recommends major changes in the 
pricing of the blocks. The start proposes to increase the rates 
to large users by decreasing the differential 1n prices between 

• 
the existing block structures. Sufficient differential in rates 
still exists so as to provide lower rates to the large user to 

rerlect the lower cost of providing such service. The staff 
recommends increasing the minimum charge to assign the cost of 
service more fairly to all users. 

Aeceptance of applicant·s proposal of a uniform rate 
or $0.11; per therm for service under interruptible Schedule G-244 
in place of· the existing block structure was recommended by the 
star!. The $0.11.5- rate includes the cost of gas plus an allowance 
tor the other elements or the cost or· service. The biggest user 
of this schedule is the South Tahoe sewage disposal plant. Small 

17 In three recen~ proceedings involving applicant, such 
adjustmen~ was not proposed by any division of the staff. 

-13-



e 
A. 54$03 ltc 

users include a hospital, two schools, and two laundries_ The 
staff also recommends approval of applicant's proposed increase , 

to the minimum monthly service charge. 
Applican~'s authorization to track cost of gas increases 

granted in Decision No. 83097 expires on December 31, 1974-
According to the staff, increased energy demands and the cost of 
developing new gas supplies have substantially increased the 
frequency of gas increases to California gas utilities_ These 
conditions are likely to continue into the near fl:ture. Therefore, 
the starf considers it appropriate to recommend a purchase gas 
adjustment clause (P.G.A.). The starf would recommend the 
following restrictions be included in the P.G.A.: 

Findings 

(a) All rate schedules would be increased or 
decreased by an adjustment factor on a 
cents-per-therm basis. 

(b) The utility will USe advice letter 
procedures in order to file revised 
tariff schedules. 

(c) Each P.G.A. shall be filed with the 
CalifOrnia Public Utilities COmmiSSion ,0 days before the proposed e£!ective 
date. 

1. Applicant is in need of additional revenues, but the 
proposed rates set forth in the application are excessive. 

2. The starf's estimates of operating revenues, expenses, 
including taxes, depreciation, and rate base ror the test year 
1974 are reasonable. 

3. A rate of return of 9.04 percent on the adopted rate 
base and return on common equity of 12.35 percent for the future 
is reasonable. Rates should be increased by approximately $16,)50. 

4. The increases in rates ancleharges authorized herein are 
justified, the rates and charges authorized herein are reasonable, 
and the present rates and charges, insofar as they differ from those 
prescribed herein, are for the future unjust and unreasonable. 

-14-



A .. 54803 lte 

5. 'l'he increase authorized in 'this proceeding should 'be 
apportioned between blocks in accordance with the staff recommended 
rate design .. 

6. Applicant should be authorized to rile the statf's recom­
mended Purchased Gas, Adjustment" Clause. 
Conclusion .. 

The application should be granted to- the extent set forth 
in the order which follows. 

ORDER 
--~ ... ---

IT IS ORDERED that a£ter the efr ecti ve date or this order 
applicant is authorized to rile 'the revised rate schedule attached 
to ~his order as Appendix A, and the Purchased Gas Adjustment Clause 
attached to this order as Appendix B. Such filing shall comply with 
General Order No. 96-A.. The effective date of the revised s<:hedule 
shall be five days after the date of filing. The revised sehedule 

-15-



A. 54803 lte 

shall apply only to service rendered on and after the e!!ective 
date o! the revised schedule. 

The ef'!eetive date or this order shall be twenty days 
after the date hereof. 

Dated at ___ Sa:_~ __ dIoc> ____ , Cali£Ornia, this 

day or JANUA~Y , 1975. 

.' .... ,,- .-

comiii!ss1oners 

/ 

-16-



A-5480:e 
APPENDIX A 

California-Pacific Utili tie s Compa,.t:)y 
Sou.th Tahoe Division 

Tar1:f't schedules 1nclu.de trac:k1ng rate changes totalillg 3.233¢/therm 
tromJ~ 51 1974 through Janu:3.%7 1, 1975 as authorized by the 
Co:mn1asion. 

Description Per Meter Per Month 

GENERAL NATURAL CAS SERVICE 

Rates -
F1rs,t 
Next 
Next 
Next 
Over 

:2 therm.s or less •. . '. _ ...•.•.......... 
18 thems., per them ...................... . 
66 tberms'l per them .............................. .. 

774 therms., per tbel:'!:ll .................... ,. 
860 therm.s:, pe,r therm. ••••••••• __ ••••••• 

~IBLE NATORAt CAS SERVICE 

cr-224 

$2.61902 
.21851 
.. l8S51 
.. l7851 
.. 16351 

All. u.s.e.ge per tllerm. •• ' ............ ., .............. ., •• _. ,. $.l2.S$S·· 

Minimum Charge 

$~75 -per month accumulative OJmua~. 

, I 

, 
.II 



APPENDIX :s 

Cali1'om:IA-Pa.cifie Utilities Comp6.rly 

South Taboe Division 

PREL~Y . STATEMENT 

5& Pure:lla.sed Gas Adjustment Clause (South Tahoe nivision) 

Eae:h. tiled rate sclledw.e and e:ontraco: in the South Tahoe Division 

cubject to tile jurisdiction of the calitornia Publ1c ~il1tie8Commission 

shall 1ncluc1e a. Purchased Gas Adjwrtmerrt (?CA) ot ___ cents ~r them 

to retlect a change trom the "base re.tca of _____ in tile cost ot ga: 

p1.U"chased. trom Southwest Ga.s Cor.poration. ~e PGA will become etteetive 

e.tter CoIl'.ll:Diss1on a.uthorization tor service on and a.tter tbeettect1ve d.a.te 

ot the chaJ:lge in cost of gas, 'but not less than 30 days atur the· date of 

1'1l1:cg. A PGA 1llcree.::e will ~ a.uthorized OlUy to the extent tbat tbe la:;t 

a.uthorized rate ·o't return (~or a:tJ:J ot utility'!> caJ.:itor.c.ia operations) is 

not exceeded. 

!{~w..ts of operatiOns reports for tlle South TahOe DiVision shall 

'be tiled 'by A'Prll l5 of eo.eb. year. Such reports will settorth est!ma.ted 

o~rations for 't~ ~nt yes:r and recorded and adjusted opera.tions tor 

the ~rior yes:r. 


